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H IOHLIOHTS 

(Thousands of U.S. Dollars) 

1962 1961 1960 1959 1958 

NET SALES: 
Domestic $38,236 $31,650 $23,811 $14,887 $10,237 

Export 25,544 19,900 12,964 8,720 2,625 

Total 63,780 51,550 36,775 23,607 12,862 

NET INCOME $3,119 $2,000 $2,061 $2,180* $799 

Per American Depositary Share** 

74.3¢ 51.5¢ 56.9¢ 71.4¢ 30.2¢ 

NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES 

* 

5,651 4,405 3,450 2,250 1,550 

Because of the increasing number of Japanese companies 
manufacturing transistors on a mass production basis for 
resale and the decline in the market price for transistors, 
the Company, commencing in the second half of 1959, reduced 
very substantially its manufacture of transistors for 
resale. In 1960 the Company's earnings were adversely 
affected by its virtual discontinuation of this line of 
business in order to concentrate on the development and 
production of new products, such as portable television 
receivers. The Company continues to manufacture transistors 
for use in its own products. 

** Each American Depositary Share represents ten shares of 
Common Stock. Per share amounts are based on the average 
number of shares outstanding during each period, adjusted 
for all stock splits and stock distributions. 
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TO OUR SHAREHOLDERS: 

Consolidated net sales for the fiscal year ended 

October 31, 1962 amounted to $63,780,000, a 23.7 percent 

increase over net sales of $51,550,000 in fiscal year 1961. 

Sales in Japan accounted for 60 percent, and export sales 

accounted for 40 percent, of the total. Our largest export 

market was the United States which accounted for 21 percent 

of our total net sales. 

Net income for 1962 amounted to $3,119,000, which 

represents a 56 percent increase over the previous year's net 

income of $2,000,000. Net income per American Depositary 

Share was $0.74 in 1962 compared to $0.51 in 1961. 

Of the increase in net income, 37 percent was due 

to a reduction of income tax as a result of increased allowances 

based on export sales. Net income for 1962 at the previous 

year's tax rate would have been $2,699,000, equivalent to 

$0.64 per American Depositary Share. The tax regulations 

reducing the income tax are expected to continue to be applica

ble for the next fiscal year. 

During the fiscal year 1962, as a result of concen

trated research and development, remarkable progress was made 

in the field of direct view television receivers. In May 1962 

we marketed the world's smallest and lightest all transistorized 

5" picture tube "Micro-TV" in Japan, and in October we intro

duced the "Micro-TV" in the United States. It has met with 

favorable reception in both markets. This "Micro-TV" can be 
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operated not only by household current, but also by an automobile 

battery or by a portable battery pack rechargeable from household 

current. "Micro-TV" is changing the generally accepted concept 

of the television receiver from a medium of family use to one 

of personal use, just as our pocketable transistor radio changed 

the concept of radio from that of a household accessory to a 

personal accessory. 

Sales of transistor television receivers have shown 

a sharp increase of 248 percent compared with the previous 

fiscal year, of which 66 percent was domestic and 34 percent 

was export sales. 

Although the transistor radio market is highly competi

tive, we enjoyed a slight increase in our radio sales compared 

with the previous fiscal year. About 46 percent of our radio 

business was domestic and 54 percent was export sales. We 

believe that a substantial market exists for higher quality 

transistor radios and we will continue to concentrate on the 

improvement of our products. 

Because of increasing demands, sales of tape recorders 

for home use increased 34 percent, compared with the previous 

fiscal year, of which 66 percent was domestic and 34 percent 

was export. Sales in the United States amounted to 94 percent 

of export sales of tape recorders. Sales of recording tapes 

in 1962 increased 42 percent over the previous fiscal year, of 

which 94 percent was domestic sales. 

The construction of a new plant containing 94,933 
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square feet of manufacturing floor space is expected to be 
completed in February 1963. This plant will be used for the 
production of tape recorders to meet increasing demands in the 

overseas market as well as in the domestic market. 

The pressure of increasing competition will call for 

a continuation of our strongest efforts and ingenuity to produce 

new products of the same high quality as our existing products. 

We believe that the outlook for future progress by our company 
is considerably favorable. 

Sincerely yours, 

~~~ 
President 

Akio Morita 
Executive Vice President 

February ll, 1963 
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PRICE WATERHOUSE & Co. 

To the Stockholders and 
Board of Directors of 

Sony Corporation (Sony Kabushiki Kaisha) 

60 BROAD STREF.T 

NEW YORK 4 

January 18, 1963 

In our opinion, the accompanying statements present 

fairly the consolidated financial position of Sony Corporation 

(Sony Kabushiki Kaisha) and its consolidated subsidiaries at 

October 31, 1962 and the results of their operations for the 

year, in conformity with generally accepted accounting prin

ciples applied on a basis consistent with that of the preceding 

year. Our examination of these statements was made in accord-

ance with generally accepted auditing standards and accordingly 

included such tests of the accounting records and such other 

auditing procedures as we considered necessary in the circum-

stances. 
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Assets_ 

CURRENT ASSETS: 
Cash (Note 4) 
Time deposits, available within one year 
Marketable securities, at cost which 

approximates market 
Notes and accounts receivable, trade 

(Note 4) 
Allowance for doubtful accounts 
Inventories (Note 3) 
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 

Total current assets 

INVESTMENTS AND ADVANCES, at cost or less: 
Associated companies (Note 2) 
Time deposits pledged as security 

for payments of commodity tax and 
for loans of associated companies 

Others 

PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT, at cost: 
Land 
Buildings 
Machinery and equipment 
Construction in progress 

Less - Accumulated depreciation 

OTHER ASSETS 
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s 0 N y c 0 R 
(Sony Kabushil 

AND CONSOLIDATE! 

CONSOLIDATED 1 

Translation 
In into thousands 

millions of U.S. dollars 
of yen ~Note 1} 

0 c t 0 b e r 3 1 ~ 
1962 1961 1962 1961 

¥ 1,726 ¥ 1,684 $ 4,794 $ 4,678 
1,301 1,018 3,614 2,828 

1,413 3,925 

7,055 4,670 19,596 12,972 
(80) ( 66) (221) (183) 

7,472 4,587 20' 7 55 12,742 
427 476 12186 12321 

17,901 13,7 82 49,724 38,283 

199 184 553 511 

126 55 350 153 
220 92 611 255 
545 331 1,514 919 

1,459 992 4,053 2,755 
4,046 3,386 11,239 9,406 
2,706 2,239 7,517 6,219 

808 367 2~244 1~020 
9,019 6,984 25,053 19,400 

12847 12221 5~131 3~392 
7,172 5, 763 19,922 16,008 

1,035 548 2,875 1,523 

¥26.653 ¥20.424 $74.035 $56.733 



p 0 R A T I 0 N 

<i Kaisha) 

) SUBSIDIARIES 

~ALANCE SHEET 

Liabilities 

CURRENT LIABILITIES: 
Bank loans (Note 4) 
Current portion of long-term debt 
Notes payable, trade 
Accounts payable, trade 
Notes payable, construction 
Notes and accounts payable, 

associated companies 
Accrued income and other taxes 
Other accounts payable and accrued 

liabilities 
Dividends payable 

Total current liabilities 

LONG-TERM DEBT (Note 4) 

LIABILITY FOR SEVERANCE INDEMNITIES 
(Note 5) 

ESTIMATED FUTURE INCOME TAXES (Note 6) 

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:
Common stock ¥50 par value: 

Authorized - 160,000,000 shares 
Issued 42,000,000 shares 

Capital in excess of par value 
(Note 7) 

Legal reserves (Note 8) 
Retained earnings appropriated for 

special allowances (Note 6) 
Retained earnings 

Less - 50,400 shares of common stock 
held by a consolidated subsidiary 
company, at cost 

CONTINGENT LIABILITIES (Note 9) 

Translation 
In into thousands 

millions of U.S. dollars 
of yen {Note 1} 

0 c t 0 b e r 3 1 
1962 1961 1962 1961 

¥ 5,015 ¥ 2,513 $13,930 $ 6,981 
735 623 2,042 1,731 

5,265 3,716 14,625 10,322 
1,255 1,105 3,486 3,069 

514 469 1,428 1,303 

898 651 2,494 1,808 
878 573 2,439 1,592 

1,676 1,268 4,656 3,522 
265 259 736 719 

162501 112177 4Sl836 312047 

1,790 1,686 4,972 4,683 

300 237 833 658 

230 109 640 304 

2,100 2,100 5,833 5,833 

3,277 3,262 9,105 9,063 
373 264 1,036 733 

231 110 641 305 
12851 12482 52139 42117 
7,832 7,218 21,754 20,051 

3 10 
7,832 7,215 21,754 20,041 

¥26.653 ¥20.424 $74.035 $56.733 
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S 0 N Y C 0 R P 0 R A T I 0 N 
(Sony Kabushiki 

AND CONSOLIDATED 
Kaisha) 

SUBSIDIARIES 

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF INCOME AND RETAINED EARNINGS 

Translation 
into thousands 

In millions of U. s. 
of yen dollars {Note ll 

Year ended October 312 
1962 1961 1962 1961 

Sales and other income:-
Net sales: 

Domestic ¥13,765 ¥11,394 $38,236 $31,650 
Export 9 2196 

22,961 
72164 

18,558 
252544 
63,780 

192900 
51,550 

Miscellaneous income 400 266 12110 739 
232361 182824 642890 522289 

Costs and expenses: 
Cost of sales 14,933 12,299 41,480 34,165 
Selling, general and administrative 5,928 4,539 16,467 12,608 
Interest 529 414 1,469 1,150 
15th anniversary celebration 66 183 
Other 104 45 289 125 

~12494 172363 592705 482231 
Income before income taxes 12867 ls461 5 2185 42058 
Taxes on income (Note 6): 

Current 622 782 1,730 2,172 
Estimated future 121 {41} 336 {114) 

743 741 22066 22058 
Net income 1,124 720 3,119 2,000 
Retained earnings: 

Balance, beginning of period 1,482 1,300 4,117 3,612 
Cash dividends applicable to 

earnings for the period, at 
¥12.5 (3.Si) per share for 1962 
and ¥13.75 (3.8~ for 1961 (525) (393) (1,458) (1,092) 

Appropriations for special allow-
ances, net of estimated future 
taxes (Note 6) (121) 39 (336) 108 

Transfers to legal reserves 
(Note 8) (109) (86) (303) (239) 

Expenses of common stock offering, 
less related income taxes {98 ~ {272) 

Balance, end of period ¥ 1.851 ¥ 1,482 ~ 5,139 ~ 4,117 

Depreciation included in costs and 
expenses ¥ 692 ¥ 500 $ 1,922 $ 1,389 
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S 0 N Y C 0 R P 0 R A T I 0 N 
(Sony Kabushiki Kaisha) 

AND CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES 

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 

1 - U. S. DOLLAR AMOUNTS: 

The U. S. dollar amounts are included solely for convenience 
and are stated, as a matter of arithmetical computation only, at the 
rate of ¥360 = US$1. These translations should not be construed as 
representations that the Japanese yen amounts actually represent, or 
have been or could be converted into, United States dollars at that 
or any other rate. 

2 - PRINCIPLES OF CONSOLIDATION: 

The consolidated financial statements include the accounts of 
the parent comvany and its totally held subsidiary companies. The 
parent company s equity in the net assets of its consolidated subsidiary 
companies exceeds its investment therein by ¥360 million ($1,000 
thousand) at October 31, 1962. 

The foreign currency accounts of consolidated foreign sub
sidiary companies and of foreign branches were translated into 
Japanese yen at rates approximating prevailing quoted rates of exchange. 

The parent company's equity in the net assets of associated 
companies, as shown by recent financial statements, exceeded its in
vestment therein by approximately ¥38 million ($106 thousand). 

3 - INVENTORIES: 

Inventories at October 31, 1962 comprise the following: 

Finished products 
Work in process 
Raw materials and purchased 

components 

Yen Dollars 
(millions) (thousands) 

¥4,970 $13,805 
1,268 3,522 

___!_,_f=-34,___--?'~3~4,...,2~8 
¥7.472 $20:755 

Inventories are valued at cost, not in excess of market, 
generally on a "first-in, first-out" basis except that cost of raw 
materials and purchased components is determined on a moving average 
basis. 

4 - BANK LOANS AND LONG-TERM DEBT: 

Bank loans of ¥5,015 million ($13,930 thousand) are repre
sented by short-term notes, generally 60 to 90 days, maturing at various 
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dates to January 31, 1963 and bearing interest, principally at 7.3% 
and 8% per annum. Certain of these loans are secured by a pledge of 
notes receivable aggregating ¥1,208 million ($3,356 thousand) and 
demand bank deposits of ¥220 million ($610 thousand), the latter repre
senting collections on notes previously pledged and pending substitu
tion of additional notes. Short~term notes are generally issued to 
banks under written basic agreements which provide, with respect to all 
present or future loans with such banks, that collateral or guarantors 
will be furnished upon the bank ' s request and that any collateral 
furnished, pursuant to such agreements or otherwise, will be applicable 
to all indebtedness to such banks. 

Long-term loans payable at October 31, 1962, representing 
obligations principally to banks and insurance companies, comprise 
the following: 

Secured by mortgages on property, 
plant and equipment ~ 
9.5% loans, maturing serially 1964-1968 
9.1% loans, maturing serially 1965-1966 
Loans (6 . 5%-10.5%), maturing serially 

1963-1978 
Not secured : 

9.5% loans, maturing serially 1964-1965 
9.8% loans, maturing serially 1963-1964 
9.9% loans, maturing serially 1964-1967 

Less - Portion due within one year 

5 - LIABILITY FOR SEVERANCE INDEMNITIES: 

Yen Dollars 
(millions) (thousands) 

¥1,162 $3,228 
539 1,497 

166 461 

189 525 
28 78 

441 12225 

2,525 7,014 
735 22042 

¥1,790 ~4,972 

Employees severing their connection with the company are 
entitled, under most circumstances, to lump-sum indemnities based on 
current rate of pay and length of service. With few exceptions, the 
minimum payment is an amount based on voluntary retirement; income tax 
regulations permit a deduction, generally speaking, e'qual to only 50% 
of the periodic accrual for such minimum payments plus actual payments 
in excess of the allowed provision. In many cases, employees receive 
significant additional benefits because of conditions such as involun
tary retirement, death, etc . 

The annual provision for employees' severance indemnities is 
sufficient to state the liability account at 100% of the amount which 
would be required if all employees voluntarily retired at the end of 
such period . The future tax benefit of the nondeductible portion of 
such accrual is estimated to be sufficient to cover the estimated 
severance indemnities that will be paid in excess of those based on 
voluntary retirement. 
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With respect to directors and officers, the company provides 
for lump-sum severance indemnities on a basis which is similar to that 
used for employees. While the company has no legal obligation, it is 
a customary practice in Japan to make lump-sum payments to a director 
or officer upon retirement. The company is of the opinion that its 
annual provision is being made on a reasonable basis and is adequate 
to make such future payments as may be approved by the stockholders. 

The charge to income for severance indemnities was ¥84 million 
($233 thousand) for year ended October 31, 1962 and ¥83 million 
($231 thousand) for year ended October 31, 1961. 

6 - INCOME TAX, AND RETAINED EARNINGS 
APPROPRIATED FOR SPECIAL ALLOWANCES: 

The company is subject to a number of different taxes based 
on income which, in the aggregate, indicate an effective tax rate of 
approximately 50%. 

The tax regulations, however, include a limitation on the 
amount of the deduction for severance indemnities, permit (revised from 
October 1, 1961 and expiring on March 31, 1964) a deduction based on 
export sales and provide (effective April 1, 1961) for a credit against 
the corporation tax equal to 10% of dividends paid from earnings of the 
period. The decrease in the effective tax rate for the fiscal year 
1962 is primarily attributable to the afore-mentioned export sales de
duction, and the tax credit applicable to dividends paid. 

The company is permitted to deduct for income tax purposes, 
if recorded on the books, certain special allowances which are not re
quired for financial accounting purposes. As the effect of the special 
allowances is a deferral of income taxes, the company has provided, as 
estimated income taxes payable in future periods, an amount equivalent 
to the current tax reduction resulting from the deduction of the special 
allowances. As the special allowances must be recorded in the books of 
account in full, the remaining portion of such allowances is set forth 
in the accompanying financial statements as appropriations of retained 
earnings for special allowances. 

For the year ended October 31, 1961 the special allowances, 
less the resulting reduction in income taxes, were shown as provisions 
for special reserves after net income in the consolidated statement of 
income, and the accumulated special reserves were shown as such in the 
consolidated balance sheet. The consolidated balance sheet and state
ment of income and retained earnings for the prior year have been re
stated to conform to the practice described in preceding paragraph; 
such restatement had no effect on net income. 

7 - CAPITAL IN EXCESS OF PAR VALUE: 

This account was credited during the year ended October 31, 
1962 with ¥15 million ($42 thousand) representing the profit after 
taxes on the sale of treasury stock by a consolidated subsidiary. 
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8 - LEGAL RESERVE: 

The Japanese Commercial Code provides that at least 5% of 
the profits for each period be appropriated as a legal reserve until 
such reserve equals 25% of the stated capital. This reserve may be 
used to reduce a deficit or it may be transferred to stated capital 
by resolution of the board of directors. The only movement in the 
legal reserve during the year ended October 31, 1962 consisted of 
such appropriation. 

9 - CONTINGENT LIABILITIES: 

Annual rentals on leases expiring more than three years 
after October 31, 1962 aggregate approximately ¥66 million ($184 
thousand). 

Contingent liabilities at October 31, 1962 for notes dis
counted and guarantees, given in the ordinary course of business, 
approximate ¥784 million ($2,178 thousand). 
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SONY CORPORATION 
351 Kitashinagawa-6, 

Shinagawa-ku, Tokyo, Japan 

SONY CORP. OF AMERICA 

Head Office 

580 Fifth Avenue, 

New York 36, N. Y., U.S. A. 

Western Regional Office 

627 South Towne Avenue, 

Los Angeles 21, Calif., U. S. A. 

Central Regional Office 

4959 West Belmont Avenue, 

Chicago 41, Ill., U. S. A. 




